



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MURRAY ZUCKER,

Appellant,
Plaintiff Below,

v.

GERALD L. HASSELL, ROBERT P. KELLY,
RUTH E. BRUCH, NICHOLAS M.
DONOFRIO, EDMUND F. KELLY,
RICHARD J. KOGAN, MICHAEL J.
KOWALSKI, JOHN A. LUKE, JR., MARK A.
NORDENBERG, CATHERINE A. REIN,
WILLIAM C. RICHARDSON, SAMUEL C.
SCOTT III, JOHN P. SURMA, STEVEN G.
ELLIOTT, ROBERT MEHRABIAN, WESLEY
W. VON SCHACK, RICHARD MAHONEY,
JORGE RODRIGUEZ and DAVID NICHOLS,

Appellees,
Defendants Below,

-and-

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
CORPORATION,

Appellee, Nominal
Defendant Below.

No. 606, 2016

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 11625-VCG

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

March 23, 2017

Counsel listed on following page.

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Meghan M. Dougherty (#4787)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, DE 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Counsel for Appellee / Nominal Defendant
Below The Bank of New York Mellon
Corporation*

OF COUNSEL:

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
LLP

Lawrence Portnoy
Bryan McArdle
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

REED SMITH LLP

Kurt F. Gwynne (#3951)
Brian M. Rostocki (#4599)
John C. Cordrey (#5324)
1201 Market Street - Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-7500

*Counsel for the Individual Appellees /
Individual Defendants Below*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S “SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT” ON APPEAL	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
B. The Litigation Demand and the New York Derivative Action	6
C. The Board’s Investigation, Evaluation, and Rejection of the Litigation Demand	8
D. The Dismissal of the New York Derivative Action and Plaintiff’s Unsuccessful Appeal	10
E. Plaintiff’s Belated Section 220 Demand and Action	11
F. The Delaware Derivative Action and the Court of Chancery’s Decision	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY THAT HIS LITIGATION DEMAND WAS WRONGFULLY REFUSED	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Standard of Review	16
C. Merits of the Argument: The Court of Chancery Correctly Concluded That Plaintiff Failed to Plead with Particularity That His Litigation Demand Was Wrongfully Refused	16

1.	The Board’s Investigation, Evaluation, and Rejection of the Litigation Demand Were Conducted in an Informed, Good Faith, and Reasonable Manner.....	18
2.	The Court of Chancery Applied the Correct Legal Standard	22
3.	Settlements Do Not Render a Refusal Wrongful.....	25
4.	Plaintiff Seeks an Inappropriate Privilege Inference and Mischaracterizes the Relevant Pleading Standard	30
II.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED.....	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Standard of Review	35
C.	Merits of the Argument: The Action Is Barred by Laches and There Are No Mitigating Circumstances That Merit Disregarding the Limitations Period	35
1.	Plaintiff Cannot Avail Himself of Any Potential Tolling of the Three-Year Statute of Limitations	38
2.	No “Unusual Conditions” or “Extraordinary Circumstances” Justify Deviating from the Statute of Limitations	40
3.	Defendants Have Been Prejudiced by Plaintiff’s Delay.....	43
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Acierno v. Goldstein</i> , 2005 WL 3111993 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2005)	37
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	18
<i>Baron v. Siff</i> , 1997 WL 666973 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 1997)	9, 22
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	18
<i>Belendiuk v. Carrión</i> , 2014 WL 3589500 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2014)	25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shrontz</i> , 1994 WL 30542 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1994)	20, 22, 25
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	17, 25, 26
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010)	24
<i>Chaplake Holdings, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 766 A.2d 1 (Del. 2001)	44
<i>City of Orlando Police Pension Fund v. Page</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	28, 29
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3122370 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Int'l Bhd. Teamsters v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 954 A.2d 910 (Del. 2008)	37, 39

<i>In re Dean Witter P’ship Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999)	38, 40
<i>Digiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 1998 WL 684149 (Del. Ch. July 7, 1998)	34
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	25
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 124 A.3d 33 (Del. 2015)	23
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 807 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	32
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016), <i>reconsideration granted in part on other grounds</i> , 2016 WL 727771 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2016).....	37
<i>Friedman v. Maffei</i> , 2016 WL 1555331 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2016).....	30
<i>Furman v. Walton</i> , 2007 WL 1455904 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 320 F. App’x 638 (9th Cir. 2009) (ORDER)	30
<i>Gallagher v. Long</i> , 2013 WL 718773 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 65 A.3d 616 (Del. 2013)	39
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	24

<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	26
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	36
<i>Halpert Enters., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 2007 WL 486561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WL 4585466 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2008) (ORDER).....	20, 22, 28
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 331434 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F. App'x 265 (3d Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1561564 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (Del. 2015).....	33, 34
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2015 WL 7307323 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2015)	39
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp.</i> , 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2012)	43
<i>IAC/InterActiveCorp v. O'Brien</i> , 26 A.3d 174 (Del. 2011)	41
<i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of Phila. & Vicinity Ret. & Pension Plan v. Andreotti</i> , 2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 2016 WL 341201 (Del. Jan. 28, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	43

<i>Kops v. Hassell</i> , 2016 WL 7011569 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2016)	13
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lambrecht v. O'Neal</i> , 504 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2012) (ORDER)	30
<i>Mount Moriah Cemetery v. Moritz</i> , 1991 WL 50149 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 599 A.2d 413 (Del. 1991)	18, 22, 23
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	25
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 1983 WL 17985 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984)	43
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	36
<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chi. Stock Exch. Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharer v. Tandberg, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 983849 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2007).....	34
<i>In re Sirius XM S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).....	39, 44
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	41

<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	17, 18, 21
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005)	39
<i>Tavares v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 158863 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2015)	42, 43
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	37, 38, 40
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	17
<i>W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc. v. Long</i> , 2011 WL 6935278 (Del. Ch. Dec. 28, 2011)	34
<i>Wolst v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4966139 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2014)	44
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	29

STATUTES & RULES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a).....	37
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8118	43
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 11	40
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	14
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	<i>passim</i>

Del. R. Evid. 512.....	33, 34
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 205(a)	43

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

This appeal seeks to overturn the dismissal of a stockholder derivative action purportedly brought on behalf of Appellee The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation (“BNY Mellon” or the “Company”) by Appellant Murray Zucker (“Plaintiff”).

On March 9, 2011, Plaintiff made a demand (the “Litigation Demand”) on the BNY Mellon Board of Directors (the “Board”) that the Board cause BNY Mellon to assert claims against certain of its current and former directors and employees in connection with the Company’s historical foreign exchange (“FX”) practices. (A124-28.)
